ONE HUNDRED SECOND LEGISLATURE

FIRST SESSION

LEGISLATIVE RESOLUTION 68

Introduced by Wightman, 36.

WHEREAS, Dr. Bill Ohlmann of Lexington, Nebraska, was honored for his dedication to the profession of veterinary medicine with the Veterinarian of the Year award for 2010 given by the Nebraska Veterinary Medical Association (NVMA) during a banquet at the association's 115th annual convention in Lincoln, Nebraska, on January 20, 2011; and

WHEREAS, Dr. Ohlmann serves as president of the NVMA Centennial Scholarship Foundation; and

WHEREAS, Dr. Ohlmann is involved in many community organizations. He has served several terms on the board of directors of the Lexington Community Foundation and is a great supporter of the Lexington Area Chamber of Commerce, having served on the board of directors and as president; and

WHEREAS, Dr. Ohlmann is a mentor to the youth of Lexington. He has served as scout master of Troop 144 for a number of years and has earned various awards, including the District Award of Merit and the Silver Beaver Award, and he is also a Vigil in the Order of the Arrow.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MEMBERS OF THE ONE HUNDRED SECOND LEGISLATURE OF NEBRASKA, FIRST SESSION:

1. That the Legislature congratulates Dr. Bill Ohlmann for being selected by his peers as Veterinarian of the Year for 2010.

-1-

2. That the Legislature commends Dr. Ohlmann for his outstanding work in the field of veterinary medicine, which is a vital industry to the State of Nebraska.

3. That the Legislature commends Dr. Ohlmann for his long-standing community service to Lexington, Nebraska, and the State of Nebraska.

4. That the Legislature commends Dr. Ohlmann for his long-standing service to develop the youth of Lexington, Nebraska, and the State of Nebraska.

5. That a copy of this resolution be sent to Dr. Ohlmann.